

COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 68259-~~8~~1

2012 JUL -2 AM 11:53

3

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION ONE,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

BERSCHAUER PHILLIPS CONSTRUCTION CO., a Washington State
Corporation

Appellant,

vs.

MUTUAL OF ENUMCLAW INSURANCE COMPANY, an insurance
company

Respondents

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
MUTUAL OF ENUMCLAW INSURANCE COMPANY

Timothy R. Gosselin, WSBA # 13730
GOSSELIN LAW OFFICE, PLLC
1901 Jefferson Avenue, Suite 304
Tacoma, WA 98407
(253) 627-0684

Attorney for Respondent, Mutual
of Enumclaw Insurance Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

NATURE OF THE CASE 1

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 9

 1. Whether a decision of a court that it lacked jurisdiction to hear plaintiff’s claims because the plaintiff lacked standing may be revisited, challenged, and collaterally attacked in a subsequent proceeding based on arguments the Plaintiff possessed but did not assert at the time of the first court’s decision?

 2. Whether issue preclusion (collateral estoppel) or claim preclusion (res judicata) prevents relitigation of a plaintiff’s standing, and the claims that standing might support, where there has been no change in the plaintiffs’ circumstances since a ruling denying standing?

ARGUMENT 10

 A. Standard of Review 10

 B. The insurance policy does not give BP rights as an insured or free it from policy defenses, and does not provide a basis for it to sue MOE. 11

 C. Collateral estoppel and res judicata bar relitigation of issues previously decided and claims that could have been decided. 14

 1. Res Judicata Bars BP’s second suit. 15

 a. The parties are identical 17

 b. The causes of action and

subject matter are identical.	17
c. The quality of persons is identical.	23
d. The first suit ended in a final judgment on the merits.	23
e. MOE did not waive its right to assert res judicata.	25
2. Collateral estoppel bars the second suit by preventing BP from disputing its lack of standing.	26
a. The issues are identical	27
b. The earlier proceeding ended in judgment sufficient to apply the doctrine	28
c. The parties are identical.	32
d. Applying the doctrine does not work an injustice.	32
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

A. Washington Cases

Berschauer/Phillips Const. Co. v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1,
124 Wn.2d 816, 881 P.2d 986 (1994) 3

Brice v. Star, 93 Wash. 501, 161 P. 347 (1916) 26

Camer v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1, 52 Wn. App. 531,
762 P.2d 356 (1988) 23

*Campbell Crane & Rigging Services, Inc. v. Dynamic Intern.
AK, Inc.*, 145 Wn. App. 718, 186 P.3d 1193 (2008) 3

Christensen v. Grant County Hosp. Dist. No. 1,
152 Wn.2d 299, 96 P.3d 957 (2004) 14-15, 21, 33

CLEAN v. City of Spokane, 133 Wn.2d 455, 947 P.2d 1169 (1997) 10

Dept. of Ecology v. Yakima Reservation Dist.,
121 Wn.2d 257, 850 P.2d 1306 (1993) 24

Ensley v. Pitcher, 152 Wn. App. 891, 222 P.3d 99 (2009),
rev. denied, 168 Wn.2d 1028 (2010) 15, 16, 20

Hansen v. Friend, 118 Wn.2d 476, 824 P.2d 483 (1992) 10

Hardware Dealers Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Farmers Ins. Exch.,
4 Wn. App 49, 480 P.2d 226 (1971) 26

Harsin v. Oman, 68 Wash. 281, 123 P. 1 (1912)) 22

Hayes v. City of Seattle, 131 Wn.2d 706, 934 P.2d 1179 (1997) 18

Hisle v. Todd Pac. Shipyards Corp., 151 Wn.2d 853,
903 P.3d 108 (2004) 15

<i>Karlberg v. Otten</i> , No. 64595-1-I, slip op. (Wash. Ct. App. April 2, 2012)	16
<i>Kelly-Hansen v. Kelly-Hansen</i> , 87 Wn. App. 320, 941 P.2d 1108 (1997)	16-17
<i>Krikava v. Webber</i> , 43 Wn. App. 217, 716 P.2d 916 (1986)	25
<i>Kuhlman v. Thomas</i> , 78 Wn. App. 115, 897 P.2d 365 (1995)	17
<i>Kyreacos v. Smith</i> , 89 Wn.2d 425, 572 P.2d 723 (1977)	15
<i>Landry v. Luscher</i> , 95 Wn. App. 779, 976 P.2d 1274 (1999)	20, 23
<i>LeBire v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 14 Wn.2d 407, 128 P.2d 308 (1942)	25
<i>Luisi Truck Lines, Inc. v. Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n</i> , 72 Wn.2d 887, 435 P.2d 654 (1967)	15
<i>Lynn v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 130 Wn. App. 829, 125 P.3d 202 (2005)	15
<i>Mellor v. Chamberlain</i> , 100 Wn.2d 643, 673 P.2d 610 (1983)	21-22
<i>Mitchell v. Doe</i> , 41 Wn. App. 846, 706 P.2d 1100 (1985)	13
<i>Nielson v. Spanaway Gen. Med. Clinic, Inc.</i> , 135 Wn.2d 255, 956 P.2d 312 (1998)	33
<i>Peacock v. Piper</i> , 81 Wn.2d 731, 504 P.2d 1124 (1973)	24
<i>Pederson v. Potter</i> , 103 Wn. App. 62, 1 P.3d 833 (2000), <i>rev. denied</i> , 143 Wn.2d 1006 (2001)	16, 20, 25
<i>Planet Ins. Co. v. Wong</i> , 74 Wn. App. 905, 877 P.2d 198 (1994)	6
<i>Qwest Corp. v. City of Bellevue</i> , 161 Wn.2d 353, 166 P.3d 667 (2007) .	10

<i>Rains v. State</i> , 100 Wn.2d 660, 674 P.2d 165 (1983)	15, 23
<i>Reninger v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 437, 951 P.2d 782 (1998)	27
<i>Rones v. Safeco Ins. Co. of America</i> , 60 Wn. App. 496, 804 P.2d 649 (1991), <i>aff'd</i> 119 Wn.2d 650 (1992)	2-3, 11
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of America v. Butler</i> , 118 Wn.2d 383, 823 P.2d 499 (1992)	6
<i>Seals v. Seals</i> , 22 Wn. App. 652, 590 P.2d 1301, (1979)	21
<i>Schoeman v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 855, 726 P.2d 1 (1986)	24
<i>State v. Harner</i> , 153 Wn.2d 228, 103 P.3d 738 (2004)	33
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 132 Wn.2d 248, 937 P.2d 1052 (1997)	27
<i>Stevedoring Svcs. of Am. v. Eggert</i> , 129 Wn.2d 17, 914 P.2d 737 (1996)	24
<i>Tank v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 381, 715 P.2d 1133 (1986)	6
<i>Tyler Pipe Industries, Inc. v. State, Dept. of Revenue</i> , 105 Wn.2d 318, 715 P.2d 123 (1986)	33
<i>Ullery v. Fulleton</i> , 162 Wn. App. 596, 256 P.3d 406 (2011)	24, 30
<i>Vallandigham v. Clover Park Sch. Dist. No. 400</i> , 154 Wn.2d 16, 109 P.3d 805 (2005)	10
<i>Walsh v. Wolff</i> , 32 Wn.2d 285, 201 P.2d 215 (1949)	16
<i>Washington Educ. Ass'n v. Shelton School Dist. No. 309</i> , 93 Wn.2d 783, 613 P.2d 769 (1980)	1, 27
<i>Washington Federal Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Alsager</i> , 165 Wn. App. 10, 266 P.3d 905 (2011)	10, 27

Woodley v. Myers Capital Corp., 67 Wn. App. 328,
835 P.2d 251, *rev. denied* 121 Wn.2d 1003 (1992) 23

B. Out of State Cases

Billings Mutual Ins. Co. v. Cameron Mutual Ins. Co.,
229 S.W.3d 138 (Mo. App. 2007) 13

Brereton v. Bountiful City Corp., 434 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir.2006) . . . 29, 30

Foster v. Mutual Fire, Marine and Inland Ins. Co., 154 Pa.Cmwlth.
356, 623 A.2d 928 (1993), *aff'd*, 636 A.2d 627 (1994) 12

In re Sonus Networks, Inc., Shareholder Derivative Litigation,
499 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2007) 28

In re V & M Management, Inc., 321 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2003) 30

Insurance Corp. of Ireland, Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee,
456 U.S. 694, 102 S.Ct. 2099, 72 L.Ed.2d 492 (1982) 29

Kasap v. Folger Nolan Fleming & Douglas, Inc.,
166 F.3d 1243 (D.C.Cir.1999) 29

Lewis v. Seneff, 654 F.Supp.2d 1349 (M.D. Fla. 2009) 30

LPP Mortgage Ltd. v. Hartzell, No. 08-1303
(U.S.D.C., C.D. Ill., June 14, 2011) 34

Magnus Electronics, Inc. v. La Republica Argentina,
830 F.2d 1396 (7th Cir. 1987) 30

Perry v. Sheahan, 222 F.3d 309 (7th Cir. 2000) 31-32

Rose v. Royal Ins. Co., 2 Cal. App. 4th 709, 3 Cal. Rptr. 2d 483 (1991) 12

Stadele v. Colony Ins. Co., 361 Mont. 459, 260 P.3d 145 (2011) 13

Stoll v. Gottlieb, 305 U.S. 165, 59 S.Ct. 134, 83 L.Ed. 104 (1938) 29

C. Statutes, Rules and Other Authorities

RCW 18.27.050

CR 41(a)(4) 24

CR 56(c) 10

7A Am.Jur.2d Automobile Insurance § 456, in part (1980) 12

G. Couch, Insurance § 45:859 (2d rev. ed. 1981) 3, 11

Thomas V. Harris, *Washington Ins. Law*, §10.01 (2nd Ed. 2006) 5, 20

Karl B. Tegland, WASHINGTON PRACTICE,
Civil Procedure § 35.32 (1st ed.2003). 14

Karl B. Tegland, WASHINGTON PRACTICE,
Civil Procedure § 35.33 (1st ed. 2007) 16

Philip A. Trautman, *Claim and Issue Preclusion in Civil Litigation
in Washington*, 60 WASH. L. REV. 805 (1985) 18

Allan D. Windt, *Ins. Claims & Disputes*, §9.11 (1995) 5, 6

18A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper,
FED. PRAC. & PROC. § 4436 (2002) 32

Restatement (Second) of Judgments §20 24

Restatement (Second) of Judgments §20, Comment n 17

www.bp-construction.com 3

www.defenseindustrydaily.com/329M-to-Berschauer-Phillips-to-
Build -Evervett-Seattle-Reserve-Center-05702/ 3
